PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 22-A/2017/PGC/DRTI/ EDMC dated 9.2.2018

Date of Hearing :27.3.2019Appellant :Sh. Kamaljeet SinghCompetent Authority :Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone
North DMCApplication under DRTI :6.3.2018

1 Background :

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 6.3.2018 had sought information on total 08 points. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal. The appeal was initially heard on 29.10.2018, 27.11.2018 and lastly on 8.1.2019 wherein the Appellate Authority was pleased to close the appeal case with the direction to the Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner, CL Zone to accord inspection of documents to the appellant on 18.1.2019 after the date was fixed mutually on the consent of the appellant as well as the department representative. Thereafter on 21.1.2019 the appellant submitted a representation informing the Commission that the office of the Competent Authority did not accord inspection of sources to solve the appellant of the appellant submitted a representation informing the Commission that the office of the Competent Authority did not accord inspection of sources to the appellant that the Competent Authority on 8.1.2019. In view of the allegation of the appellant that the Competent Authority did not comply with the direction of the Appellate Authority, the case was re-opened in the Commission and fixed for hearing on 27.3.2019.

2 Proceedings

On 27.3.2019, the appellant is not present. Sh. Suresh Dua, AE (Bldg), CL Zone is present on behalf of the department. He informed that vide letter dt. 26.3.2019 the appellant has been requested to deposit an amount of Rs. 520/- for obtaining the copies of desired documents. After the appellant deposits this amount, he shall be provided the requisite documents.

3 Decision

The appellant is advised to deposit the said amount in the municipal treasury, as informed by the department and obtain the copies of the desired documents.

With the above observations, the appeal case is closed in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pankaj Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone, 16 Rajpura road, Delhi-110 054
- 2 Sh. Kamaljeet Singh